

**GRANTED**

Supreme Court, U. S.

**F I L E D**

**JAN 28 2000**

CLERK

No. 99-5525

In The  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**CHARLES THOMAS DICKERSON,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE RUTHERFORD  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John W. Whitehead  
Maria E. Selig  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
1445 East Rio Road  
Charlottesville, Virginia  
22906  
(804) 978-3888

James Joseph Lynch, Jr.  
(Counsel of Record)  
2740 Howe Avenue  
Sacramento, California  
95821  
(916) 448-7871

January 28, 2000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTEREST AND INTRODUCTION.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. CONGRESS HAS BEEN GIVEN THE POWER “TO ENFORCE,” NOT THE POWER “TO DETERMINE” WHAT CONSTITUTES A CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION.....4

II. *MIRANDA* SERVES AS A TIME-TESTED, VENERABLE AND IMPORTANT PROPHYLACTIC PROTECTING AN ACCUSED'S 5TH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT AND 6TH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO PUBLIC TRIAL.....9

CONCLUSION.....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Case**

*Aguilar v. Texas*, 378 U.S. 108 (1964) . . . . . 11

*Arkansas Educational Television Comm’n. v. Forbes*, 523 U.S. 666 (1998) . . . . . 1

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of the FBI*, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) . . . . . 5, 14

*Boerne v. P.F. Flores*, 521 U.S. 511 (1997) . . . . . 3, 4, 6, 8, 9

*Bolling v. Sharpe*, 347 U.S. 497 (1954). . . . . 5

*Boyd v. United States*, 116 U.S. 616 (1886) . . . . . 12

*Brown v. Mississippi*, 297 U.S. 278 (1936) . . . . . 13

*Butz v. Economou*, 438 U.S. 478 (1975). . . . . 5

*Cantwell v. Connecticut*, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) . . . . . 8

*City of Rome v. United States*, 446 U.S. 156 (1980) . . . . . 7

*Davidson v. New Orleans*, 96 U.S. 97 (1878) . . . . . 10

*Duncan v. Louisiana*, 391 U.S. 145 (1968) . . . . . 10

*Escobedo v. Illinois*, 378 U.S. 478 (1964) . . . . . 12

*Ex parte Virginia*, 100 U.S. 339 (1880) . . . . . 6

*Ferguson v. Georgia*, 365 U.S. 570 (1961) ..... 10

*Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer*, 427 U.S. 445 (1976) ..... 7

*Franks v. Delaware*, 438 U.S. 154 (1978) ..... 14

*Frazer v. Dept. of Employment Sec.*, 489 U.S. 829 (1989) 1

*Harris v. New York*, 401 U.S. 222 (1971) ..... 13

*Illinois v. Gates*, 462 U.S. 213, 103 S.Ct. 2317 (1983) .. 11

*Illinois v. Wardlow*, 119 S.Ct. 1573 (cert. granted), Sup. Ct. No. 98-1036 (January 12, 2000) ..... 1

*In re Oliver*, 333 U.S. 257 (1948) ..... 13

*James Everard's Breweries v. Day*, 265 U.S. 545 (1924) ..... 7

*James v. Illinois*, 493 U.S. 307 (1990) ..... 13

*Katzenbach v. Morgan*, 384 U.S. 641 (1966) ..... 6, 7, 15

*Lassiter v. Northampton County Bd. of Elections*, 360 U.S. 45 (1959) ..... 7

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) ..... 4, 9, 15

*McCulloch v. Maryland*, 4 Wheat. 316 (1819) ..... 4

*Michigan v. Harvey*, 494 U.S. 344 (1990) ..... 12

*Michigan v. Jackson*, 475 U.S. 625 (1986) ..... 12

*Mincey v. Arizona*, 437 U.S. 385 (1978) ..... 13

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) ..... *passim*

*Murrays' Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement*, 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856) ..... 10

*Opper v. United States*, 348 U.S. 84 (1954) ..... 11

*Oregon v. Mitchell*, 400 U.S. 112 (1970) ..... 7, 8

*People v. Terry*, 99 Cal.App.2d 579 (1950) ..... 13

*Screws v. United States*, 325 U.S. 91 (1945) ..... 14

*Slack v. McDaniel*, 119 S.Ct. 1025 (cert. granted), Sup.Ct. No. 98-6322 (October Term 1998) ..... 1

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*, 383 U.S. 301 (1966) ... 7, 8

*Spinelli v. United States*, 394 U.S. 410 (1969) ..... 11

*United States v. Cianfrani*, 573 F.2d 835 (3d.1978) ..... 13

*United States v. Felix-Jerez*, 667 F.2d 1297 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.1982) 12

*United States v. Henry*, 447 U.S. 264 (1980) ..... 13

*United States v. Price*, 383 U.S. 787 (1966) ..... 14

*Walder v. United States*, 347 U.S. 64 (1954) ..... 12

*Warden v. Hayden*, 387 U.S. 294 (1967) . . . . . 12

*Wayman v. Southhard*, 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) . . . . . 6,  
. . . . . 8, 9

*Wong Sun v. United States*, 371 U.S. 471 (1963) . . . . . 11, 12

*Wyoming v. Houghton*, 526 U.S. 295 (1999) . . . . . 1

**Constitutions and Statutes**

United States Const., Art. I, § 8, clause 9 . . . . . 5

United States Const., Art. I, § 8, clause 18 . . . . . 5, 6

United States Const., Art. III, § 1 . . . . . 5

United States Const., Art. III, § 2, cl. 2 . . . . . 5

United States Const., 5<sup>th</sup> Amendment . . . . . passim

United States Const., 6<sup>th</sup> Amendment . . . . . passim

United States Const., 14th Amendment, § 5 . . . . . passim

United States Const., 15th Amendment, § 2 . . . . . 7

United States Const., 18th Amendment . . . . . 7

*Magna Carta of 1215* . . . . . 3, 10

18 U.S.C. § 3501 . . . . . passim

**Miscellaneous**

1 Stephen, *History of the Criminal Law of England* . . . . . 10

10 Halsbury's Statutes of England (4th ed.) (Vol. 10),  
Constitutional Law, 25 Edw. 1 (*Magna Carta*)(1297), Notes ¶3  
. . . . . 11

Barrett, et al; *Constitutional Law, Cases and Materials*  
(University Casebook Series, 4th ed., 1973) . . . . . 10

McKechnie, *MAGNA CARTA; A COMMENTARY ON THE GREAT  
CHARTER OF KING JOHN.* . . . . . 11

Rotunda, *Treatise on Constitutional Law* . . . . . 10

Saltzburg, Stephen A. & Daniel J. Capra, *American Criminal  
Procedure* (5th ed. 1996) . . . . . 4

Schwartz, *The Bill of Rights; A Documentary History* (1971)  
. . . . . 10

*The Federalist*, No. 45, p. 292 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J.  
Madison) . . . . . 4
